
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the POLICY AND FINANCE Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   CELEBRATING THE PLATINUM JUBILEE 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

6.   ARG FUNDING - NEXT STEPS 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
enclosed. 
 

 

7.   REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 
 

 

 i)   Community Services committee - Playing Pitches at 
Edisford 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

  Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  

Public Document Pack



 

 
8.   LOCAL TAXATION WRITE OFFS 

 
(Pages 37 - 38) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 

 

 

9.   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

10.   REVENUES AND BENEFITS GENERAL REPORT 
 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

11.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23 
 

(Pages 53 - 56) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

12.   REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22 
 

(Pages 57 - 72) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

13.   OVERALL REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22 
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

14.   CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22 
 

(Pages 79 - 98) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

15.   OVERALL CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22 
 

(Pages 99 - 108) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

16.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2021/22 
 

(Pages 109 - 120) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

17.   ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN REPORT 
 

(Pages 121 - 126) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

18.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

19.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

None. 
 
 
 

 



 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

20.   LOCAL TAXATION WRITE OFFS 
1 
Report of  Director of Resources enclosed. 

 

(Pages 127 - 128) 

21.   REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 
 

 

 i)   Personnel Committee - Review of Pay and Conditions 
 

(Pages 129 - 154) 

  Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Policy and Finance – Councillor Stephen 
Atkinson (Chair), Councillor David Berryman, Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Alison 
Brown, Councillor Judith Clark, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Mark French, 
Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Mark Hindle, Councillor 
Stuart Hirst, Councillor Simon Hore (Vice-Chair), Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, 
Councillor David Peat and Councillor Robert Thompson. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of Policy and Finance 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 14 September 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Atkinson (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
A Brown 
J Clark 
S Fletcher 
M French 
 

J Hill 
M Hindle 
S Hirst 
K Horkin 
D Peat 
R Thompson 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Director of Community 
Services, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Head of Revenues and 
Benefits and Principal Policy and Perfoermance Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors G Hibbert and G Mirfin 
 

2
[...]
y 2021 for this committee. 

 
The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure within service cost 
centres show an underspend of £116,880 for the April to July period of the financial 
year 2021/22. After allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves there was 
an underspend of £132,200. 
 
The balance of grant funds accounted for within coronavirus specific cost centres of 
£1.134m had increased the underspend within this committee to £1.267m. 
 
Whilst for the period to July coronavirus funding had a significant impact that had 
created a large underspend on the net services within this committee, many of the 

Page 12



 

 
 

variances would resolve as the year progresses and grant funds are either paid out or 
allocated to specific coronavirus response activities. 
 

299 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the 2020/21 treasury 
management operations and the outturn calculations of the council’s capital and 
treasury management prudential indicators. 

 
The increased risks to treasury management activities that resulted from the 
coronavirus pandemic were successfully managed throughout the financial year. 
 
The base rate remained at 0.10% throughout the majority of the financial year, 
resulting in a decrease to the amount of income received from investments when 
compared to the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
Debt and investment transactions undertaken during the 2020/21 financial year were 
within authorised prudential limits and approved treasury management policies and 
practices. 
 

300 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a monitoring report for information on the 
treasury management activities for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 July 2021. The report 
outlined the following topics: temporary investments; interest on investments; local 
government bonds agency; borrowing; borrowing requirements; Prudential indicators; 
approved organisations; recent events and exposure to risk. 
 

301 REVENUES AND BENEFITS GENERAL REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on debts outstanding for 
business rates, council tax and sundry debtors. It also updated committee on benefits 
performance, including benefits processing times and overpayment recovery. 
 

302 MINUTES OF BUDGET WORKING GROUP - 14 MAY 2021  
 
The minutes of the Budget working group meeting held on 14 May 2021 were 
submitted for committee’s information. 
 

303 MINUTES OF RV BOUNDARY REVIEW TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 12 AND 26 
JULY 2021  
 
The minutes of the Ribble Valley Boundary Review task and finish group dated 12 
and 26 July 2021 were submitted for committee’s information. 
 

304 MINUTES OF LONGRIDGE ASSETS WORKING GROUP - 9 JUNE 2021, 6 JULY 
2021 AND 27 JULY 2021  
 
The minutes of the Longridge Assets working group meetings held on 9 June 2021, 6 
July 2021 and 27 July 2021 were submitted for committee’s information. 
 

305 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

306 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting.  
 

307 ROEFIELD LEISURE LOAN REVIEW  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking committee to consider a request 
made by Roefield Leisure for a review of the terms of the current loan agreement in 
the light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the organisation. 

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approve the request for a payment holiday for the three instalments of rent due 
between the period March 2020 to March 2021 inclusive and the extension of the rent 
period from September 2035 to March 2037. 
 

308 LOCAL TAXATION WRITE OFFS  
 
The Director of Reso
[...]
 expenditure over 
£5,000 with a cap on the maximum grant award of £25,000 (see examples below) 
 

Eligible Expenditure Grant Award 

£5,000 (minimum) 
 

£2,500 

£10,000 
 

£5,000 

£15,000 £7,500 
 

£20,000 £10,000 
 

£30,000 
 

£15,000 

£50,000 
 

£25,000 

£50,000+ 
 

£25,000 

 
 
5.2 It is suggested that these two grants should be paid retrospectively and available for all 

eligible expenditure from 1st July 2021. Only one application per business premises will 
be accepted. 
 

5.3 The grant would be available to businesses based within the Ribble Valley who were 
trading on 1st April 2021 and registered for business rates. The business would need to 
apply and evidence eligible expenditure and the amount of grant they are requesting 
toward the total cost, up to a maximum of £25,000. 

 
5.4 The attached Grants Policy sets out the criteria for these two grants. 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

6 ADMINISTRATION 

 
6.1 Members need to be aware that administering the numerous grants which have been 

announced since the pandemic started, including the ARG scheme, is very time and 
resource intensive and should bear this in mind when determining how to allocate this 
further funding.  

 

7 RECOMMENDATION  
 

7.1 Members confirm whether they agree to providing an additional one-off fixed grant to 
Travel Agents in accordance with paragraph 4.4 

 
7.2 Members confirm whether the remainder of the Additional Restrictions Grant is used to 

fund the Business Recovery grant and the Business Growth grant in accordance with the 
details set out above and the attached Grant Policy 
 

7.3 Members delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development and Planning and 
the Director of Resources, in consultation with the ARG Task and Finish Group, for 
minor amendments to the scheme that arise during the administration of the scheme. 
 

 
 
 
 
NICOLA HOPKINS 
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

Grants Policy for 

Phase 
[...]
ying Pitches site. 

 
3.3 At its meeting, Community Services Committee considered the report and resolved that: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 It is proposed that the scheme be approved in to the 2021/22 financial year and that it be 

funded from the S106 monies from the housing development at Low Moor. 
 
  

DECISION

Check Point Threat Extraction secured this document

Page 33

Agenda Item 7a



 

65-21pf 

2 

4 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
4.1 Approve the request for additional capital budget of £18,780 in respect of drainage works at 

Edisford Playing Pitches and that this be funded from the S106 monies from the housing 
development at Low Moor. 

 
 

 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES       DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
PF65-21/LO/AC 
28 October 2021 

Page 34



 

 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
                                                                                                                                                                             
meeting date: 19 OCTOBER 2021 
title: PLAYING PITCHES AT EDISFORD 
submitted by: JOHN HEAP, DIRECTOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
principal author: MARK BEVERIDGE, HEAD OF CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To ask Committee for approval of the use of S106 money received to help improve the 
playing pitches at Edisford. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 

 Community Objectives - To help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 

 Corporate Priorities - To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley. 

 Other Considerations – Maximising the impact of the s106 funding for the benefit 
of the local community. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 As a result of a housing development at Low Moor the sum of £18,784 has been given 
to the Council as the developer contribution for the improvement of off-site leisure 
provision. 

 
2.2 In this case that off-site location is Edisford Playing Pitches and the s106 funding which 

is additional to the Council’s norm
[...]
for the forthcoming 2022/23 financial year. 
 
2.2 The council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 3% inflationary increase in the level of 

income raised from fees and charges.  The review aims to increase budgeted income 
for 2022/23 by this amount when compared with this year’s original budget estimate. 

 
2.3 After applying this percentage increase, proposed charges have generally been 

rounded up or down.  This inevitably impacts on the individual percentage rise for each 
separate charge, particularly when the current charge is low. 

 
2.4 This report requests that members consider proposals for the increase in fees and 

charges for this committee’s service.  Such charges would be implemented with effect 
from 1st April 2022. 

 
3 ADVICE OF POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTTEE AND BUDGET WORKING 

GROUP 
 
3.1 At the meeting in September, this Committee considered and approved the overall 

three-year Budget Forecast.  This forecast assumes that fees and charges are 
increased overall by 3%. 

 
3.2 Policy and finance Committee asked that Budget Working Group give guidance to 

committees based on the budget forecast.  Service committees have been asked to 
review their fees and charges in order to achieve this overall target increase in income 
of 3%.  

 
3.4 The base budgeted income to be received from fees and charges which are set by this 

committee as set out in Annex 1 is £185,730 and a 3% increase would therefore 
generate £5,572. 

 
4 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 
4.1 The review of fees and charges is coordinated by financial services, working together      

with heads of service and budget holders. 
 
4.2 The following process was taken: 
 

DECISION 

Check Point Threat Extraction secured this document

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



  
 

 

2 of 9 
68-21pf 

 Budget holders are provided with an indication of the fees and charges 
factoring in a 3% increase. 

 A discussion meeting is then held between budget holder and financial services 
to enable
[...]
 as a percentage of HB overpayments deemed recoverable during 
that period. 

69.35

The amount of Housing Benefit (HB) overpayments recovered during the period as 
a percentage of the total amount of HB overpayment debt outstanding at the start of 
the financial year plus amount of HB overpayments identified during the period. 

8.37

The amount of Housing Benefit (HB) overpayments written off during the period as 
a percentage of the total amount of HB overpayment debt outstanding at the start of 
the financial year, plus amount of HB overpayments identified during the period. 

Nil

 
7 CONCLUSION 

7.1 Note the continuing progress that we make in collecting these debts, and the performance of 
our Housing Benefit Section remains satisfactory. 

 
 
HEAD OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS     DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
PF70-21/ME/AC 
1 November 2021 
 
For further information please ask for Mark Edmondson. 

 

Page 52



      

1 of 4 
61-21pf 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

      
 meeting date:  9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 title: COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform members of the council tax base for 2022/23. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The council tax base is set each year between 1 December and 31 January and is an 
important calculation which sets out the number of dwellings to which council tax is 
chargeable in an area or part of an area.  

2.2 To calculate the tax base for an area, the number of dwellings in each council tax band is 
adjusted to take account of any discounts, premiums or exemptions. The resulting figure for 
each band is then multiplied by its proportion relative to Band D (from 6/9 for Band A to 18/9 
for Band H) and the total across all eight bands is calculated.  These are then multiplied by 
the authority’s estimated collection rate for the year.  

2.3 The tax base is used for the purposes of calculating the band d council tax f
[...]
 District By-Elections 
Expenditure on elections for the period to September of £24k.  A 
budget will be established at revised estimate. 

24,158

 
3 CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure within service cost centres 

shows an underspend of £188,176 for the April to September period of the financial year 
2021/22.  After allowing for transfers to/from earmarked reserves there is an underspend of 
£203,496. 

 
3.2 The balance of grant funds accounted for within coronavirus specific cost centres of 

£960k have increased the underspend within this committee to £1.16m.   
 
  

Page 60



5 of 16 
62-21pf 

3.3 Whilst for the period to September coronavirus funding has had a significant impact that 
has created a large underspend on the net cost of services within this committee, many of 
these variances will resolve as the year progresses and grant funds are either paid out or 
allocated to specific coronavirus response activities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT     DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
PF62-21/LO/AC 
25 October 2021

Page 61



ANNEX 1 
Policy and Finance Committee Budget Monitoring – Red Variances 

6 of 16 
62-21pf 

  

Ledger 
Code 

Ledger Code 
Name 

Budget for 
the Full 

Year 

Budget to 
the end of 
the period 

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to the end of 

the period 

Variance   Reason for Variance 
Action Plan as agreed 

between the Budget Holder 
and Accountant 

Various 
election cost 

centres 
Elections/Various 0 0 24,158 24,158   

Expenditure on Parish and District 
By-elections to September 2021. 

A budget will be established at 
revised estimate.  

CEXEC/ 
0100 

Chief Executives 
Department/ 
Salaries                      

853,470 426,904 377,009 -49,895   

Council staffing budgets at original 
estimate assumes a staff turnover 

allowance at 4% across the 
authority on estimated costs and a 

pay award of 2%.  
Actual vacancies through the April 
to September period, mainly within 
the environm
[...]
 and Charges
	10 Revenues and Benefits General Report
	11 Council Tax Base 2022/23
	12 Revenue Monitoring 2021/22
	13 Overall Revenue Monitoring 2021/22
	14 Capital Monitoring 2021/22
	15 Overall Capital Monitoring 2021/22
	16 Treasury Management Monitoring 2021/22
	17 Annual Ombudsman report
	Appendix 1 to Ombud report 091121

	20 Local Taxation Write Offs
	21a Personnel Committee - Review of Pay and Conditions
	Oct 27 - Review of Pay and Conditions - Dec Part II
	Annex 1 - Payscales_2020-21
	Annex 2 - POSTS AND GRADES
	Annex 3 for report to Pay Structure Working Group
	Annex 4 - PROPOSAL FOR NEW PAYSCALES 04 (002)
	Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of Policy and Finance
Meeting Date:
Present:

Tuesday, 9 November 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor S Atkinson (Chair)

Councillors:
D Berryman
S Bibby
A Brown
J Clark
S Fletcher
G Hibbert
J Hill

M Hindle
S Hirst
S Hore
K Horkin
D Peat
R Thompson

In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Director of Community
Services, Director of Economic Development and Planning and Senior Economic
Development Officer
443

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor M French.

444

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

445

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS
Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R Thompson declared
an other registrable interest in Agenda Item 5 – Platinum Jubilee - as members of
parish councils
In response to a question regarding membership of the Clitheroe Town Team the
Chief Executive informed councillors who were members of the Town Team group
that in his view they did not need to declare any interests as the group has no
standing.
Councillor K Horkin as a owner of several businesses in Clitheroe did not declare any
interest in agenda item 6 – ARG Funding as he would not be making any applications
to the fund.

446

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.
During the next item Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R
Thompson declared an interest in the parish grant element of the report and left the
meeting for that part.

447

CELEBRATING THE PLATINUM JUBILEE
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking members to consider how to celebrate
and commemorate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in June 2022.

He informed members that all councils had been requested by Pageant Master,
Bruno Peek LVO OBE OPR to light a beacon and he suggested this be done at
Clitheroe Castle as had been done on previous occasions.
He also suggested that a grant be awarded to each parish council to encourage them
to take part in the celebrations in their area.
Other suggestions had been made by members of staff and councillors that included
several ideas. The Chief Executive also informed members that in the week prior to
the celebrations the Duke of Lancaster’s Regiment would be doing a Freedom March
through the streets of Clitheroe, that would be a fitting start to the jubilee celebrations.
The Chief Executive said that the project(s) were one off items that could be funded
from reserves. However the Council would still need to set a budget for the Jubilee
celebrations and the Freedom March.
Members considered the ideas put forward and felt that a permanent living
fixture/reminder would be the most appropriate. It was suggested a task and finish
group be set up to move forward with plans.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Agree to have a Beacon lighting at Clitheroe Castle;
2. Agree to give a grant of £500 to every parish council who provides a letter of
intent to use it to commemorate the Platinum Jubilee;
3. Agree to set up a task and finish group consisting of Councillors S Atkinson, K
Horkin, J Clark, S Fletcher and R Thompson to finalise the plans for
commemorating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee
Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R Thompson returned
to the meeting.
448

ARG FUNDING - NEXT STEPS
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report asking
committee to consider the allocation of the second top-up of Additional Restrictions
Grant (ARG) funding.
Following the last meeting of this committee, the task and finish group comprising of
councillors Atkinson, Peat, Bibby, Fletcher and Thompson had met to discuss
potential options and were now making recommendations of how best to allocate the
funding to assist businesses with their recovery from the impacts of the pandemic.
Three schemes were proposed –




Travel Agents - £1000 to those based at home and £5000 to those who have
a business premises/shop and are registered for business rates in the Ribble
Valley;
Business Recovery – businesses seeking to invest in their premises or
facilities as a direct result of the pandemic who had not received a Restart
Grant.
Business Growth – to support businesses in recovering from the impact of the
pandemic and to support businesses in expanding and adapting their
businesses to support long-term sustainability and the Council’s Climate
Change Strategy.

A scale of eligible expenditure was outlined with the minimum expenditure being
£5,000. The grant would provide up to 50% of any eligible expenditure with a
maximum grant of £25,000. Eligible expenditure would count from 1 July 2021 for
those businesses based in Ribble Valley who were trading on 1 April 2021 and
registered for business rates.
Members were supportive of the recommendations made by the task and finish
group.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Agree to providing an additional one-off fixed grant to Travel Agents in
accordance with the report;
2. Agree to the remainder of the additional restrictions grant being used to fund
the Business Recovery grant and the Business Growth grant in accordance
with the details in the report and the Grants Policy outlined;
3. Delegate to the Director of Economic Development and Planning and the
Director of Resources, in consultation with the ARG task and finish group, any
minor amendments to the scheme that arise during the administration of the
scheme.
449

REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES

450

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE - PLAYING PITCHES AT EDISFORD
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking committee to consider a request
from Community Services committee in respect of approval to help improve the
playing pitches at Edisford.
As a result of the housing development at Low Moor a commuted sum of £18,784 had
been given to the council as the developer contribution for the improvement of off-site
leisure provision and it was planned to use this funding to improve the drainage at the
Edisford playing pitches site.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the request for additional capital budget of £18,780 in respect of drainage
works at Edisford Playing Pitches and that this be funded from the S106 monies from
the housing development at Low Moor.

451

LOCAL TAXATION WRITE OFFS
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking for committee’s approval to write
off three cases of business rates where the companies had been dissolved.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the writing off £13,001.25 in Business Rates and £300.00 costs where it has
not been possible to collect the amounts due.

452

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking member approval on proposals
to increase this committee’s fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2022.

These proposals were the first stage in the review of this committee’s budget for the
forthcoming 2022/23 financial year.
The council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 3% inflationary increase in the level
of income raised from fees and charges and the review aims to increase budgeted
income for 2022/23 by this amount as a minimum.
After applying this percentage increase, proposed charges had generally been
rounded up or down to minimise any problems with small change. This inevitably
impacts on the individual percentage rise for each separate charge, particularly when
the current charge is low.
Following discussions between financial services, heads of service and budget
holders a proposed set of fees and charges for implementation from 1 April 2022 had
been produced for this committee for members to consider.
The Director of Resources reported that when considering the fees and charges the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services had recommended the introduction of new
fees to cover extensive administrative processes, complex legal agreements and a
charge for providing a proof of life service. It was also proposed to increase charges
for S106 agreement review and completion work by 20.6%.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the proposed fees and charges as set out in the report for implementation
from 1 April 2022.
453

REVENUES AND BENEFITS GENERAL REPORT
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on debts outstanding for
business rates, council tax and sundry debtors. It also updated members on benefits
performance, including benefits processing times and overpayment recovery.

454

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the council tax base
for 2022/23. The council tax base is set each year between 1 December and 31
January and is an important calculation which sets out the number of dwellings to
which council tax is chargeable in an area or part of an area. The tax base is used for
the purposes of calculating the band D council tax for the billing authority and also
major precepting authorities and parish councils.
The council tax base has increased steadily over the period 2007/08 to 2013/14,
however since then it has averaged overall increases of 1.5% to 2.5% each year. The
Council Tax Base for 2022/23 is 24,553.

455

REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the position for the
period April to September 2021 of this year’s revenue budget as far as this committee
was concerned.
The main variations were highlighted. The comparison between actual and budgeted
expenditure within service cost centres shows an underspend of £188,176 for the
April to September period of the financial year 2021/22. After allowing for transfers
to/from earmarked reserves there was an underspend of £203,496.

The balance of grant funds accounted for within coronavirus specific cost centres of
£920k have increased the underspend within this committee to £1.16m. Whilst for the
period to September coronavirus funding had had a significant impact that had
created a large underspend on the net cost of services within this committee, many of
the variances would resolve as the year progresses and grant funds are either paid
out or allocated to specific coronavirus response activities.
456

OVERALL REVENUE MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the overall position
for the current financial year for the half year position up to the end of September
2021.
There is an overall net underspend to the end of September 2021 of £1,148,776.
However, this is skewed by income and expenditure on covid response cost centres,
where the variance will resolve itself as the year progresses. When the variances for
the usual service cost centres are examined, there is a net underspend of £188,131.
It was pleasing to report that the refuse collection vehicle repair and maintenance
costs have returned to be closer to budgeted costs.

457

CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress on this
committee’s 2021/22 capital programme for the period to the end of September 2021.
At the end of September 2021 £19,623 had been spent or committed. This was
10.9% or the total approved capital programme budget for this committee.
Of the eight schemes in the capital programme at the end of September 2021, one
scheme was complete, two schemes were currently on-track to be completed in-year,
two schemes would not be completed in-year and it was unclear whether three of the
schemes would be completed in-year.

458

OVERALL CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress on the
Council’s approved 2021/22 capital programme for the period to the end of
September 2021.
At the end of September 2021 £669,102 had been spent or committed. This was
19.5% of the overall capital programme budget for 2021/22. Of the 30 schemes in the
capital programme it was reported that two schemes were complete, ten schemes
were currently expected to be completed in-year, it was unclear whether six schemes
would be completed in-year, four schemes were unlikely to be completed in-year and
six schemes would not be completed in-year. Two further schemes were on-going
housing related grant schemes.

459

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a monitoring report for information on the
treasury management activities for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021.
This included temporary investments, interest on investments, local government
bonds agency, borrowing, borrowing requirements, prudential indicators, approved
organisations, recent events and exposure to risk.

460

ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN REPORT
The Chief Executive submitted a report for information on the referrals to the Local
Government Ombudsman for the period to 31 March 2021. The Ombudsman had not
carried out any detailed investigations during this period or upheld any complaints
during the period.

461

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

462

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next items of business being exempt information
under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be now excluded from the meeting.

463

LOCAL TAXATION WRITE OFFS
The Director of Resources submitted a report requesting committee’s approval to
write off a council tax debt where the debtor had passed away.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve writing off £984.45 of Council Tax debts plus £110.00 coasts where it has
not been possible to collect the amount due.

464

REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES

(i)

Personnel Committee - Review of Pay and Conditions
The Director of Resources submitted a report for members to consider a request
from Personnel committee to improve the pay and conditions of staff.
Personnel committee had agreed to the recommendations made subject to
budgetary approval and acceptance from the union.
The Director of Resources outlined the options available to committee to fund the
recommendations bearing in mind that the outcome of the Draft Local Government
Finance Settlement had not yet been received.
She reminded members that as the Section 151 officer, she was required to give
the council formal advice on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of
reserves.
She explained that whilst the Council was currently benefitting from significant
levels of earmarked reserves it would be possible to fund the costs arising from the
pay review from these, however this was not recommended in the long term. She
reminded members that the best use of earmarked reserves was to fund one off
items eg the capital programme or non-recurring revenue items.
She suggested that cost of the pay review covering the next three years be
transferred from the Business Rate Growth reserve and as a matter of priority
recurring funding be identified when the outcome of the Draft Local Government
Finance Settlement was known.
The Director of Resources also referred to other budget growth items which would

need to be considered by members in the budget cycle and also assessed as to
whether the Council could afford them.
Members discussed this in some detail.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Agree to fund the extra cost by transferring funding of £1,078,000 from the
Business Rate Growth reserve to finance the cost over the years 2022/23 to
2024/25 and fund the part year cost from the underspends on salaries due
to vacant posts delegating the maximum flexibility on financial planning to
the Director of Resources;
2. Identify ongoing sustainable funding for this item once the outcome of the
Draft Local Government Finance Settlement is known, and
3. Approve the two decisions above subject to the Union accepting the
proposals.

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

